

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

GRADY SCOTT WESTON, Individually and
On Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RCS CAPITAL CORPORATION, RCAP
HOLDINGS, LLC, RCAP EQUITY, LLC,
NICHOLAS S. SCHORSCH, BRIAN S.
BLOCK, EDWARD MICHAEL WEIL,
WILLIAM M. KAHANE, BRIAN D. JONES,
PETER M. BUDKO, MARK AUERBACH,
JEFFREY BROWN, C. THOMAS
MCMILLEN, and HOWELL WOOD,

Defendants.

Civ. No. 1:14-CV-10136-GBD

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF PROPOSED CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
THE NOTICE PROGRAM SATISFIED RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE	4
A. The Standards for Evaluating Class Action Settlements	4
B. The Settlement Is Procedurally Fair	5
C. The Settlement Satisfies the Second Circuit’s Test of Substantive Fairness.....	6
1. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Action Supports Approval of the Settlement.....	6
2. The Reaction of the Settlement Class to the Settlement	8
3. The Stage of the Proceedings	9
4. The Risk of Establishing Liability.....	10
5. The Risks of Establishing Loss Causation and Damages.....	14
6. The Risks of Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial.....	16
7. Ability to Withstand a Greater Judgment.....	16
8. The Reasonableness of the Settlement in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and the Attendant Risks of Litigation.....	17
II. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE.....	19
III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED	20
A. The Members of the Settlement Class Are Too Numerous to Be Joined	20
B. Common Questions of Law and Fact Exist	21
C. Lead Plaintiffs’ Claims are Typical of those in the Settlement Class.....	21
D. Lead Plaintiffs and Lead Counsel Will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Interests of the Settlement Class.....	22
E. Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate	22

F. A Class Action Is Superior23

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>In re AOL Time Warner Inc. Sec. and ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 02-5575, 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006)	10
<i>In re Apollo Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CV-04-2147-PHX-JAT, 2008 WL 3072731 (D. Ariz. Aug. 4, 2008), rev'd, No. 08-16971, 2010 WL 5927988 (9th Cir. June 23, 2010)	8
<i>Aponte v. Comprehensive Health Mgmt. Inc.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 4825 (JLC), 2013 WL 1364147 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2013).....	4
<i>In re Arakis Energy Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 95 Civ. 3431 (ARR), 1999 WL 1021819 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 1999).....	23
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	6, 9
<i>Chin v. RCN Corp.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 7349 (RJS) (KNF), 2010 WL 3958794 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2010)	5
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	14
<i>ECA, Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust of Chicago v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009).....	14

In re Facebook Inc. IPO Sec. Litig. and Derivative Litig., No. MDL 12-2389,
2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015), *aff'd*, 674 F. App'x 37 (2d Cir.
2016)6, 9

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)14, 19

*IBEW Local Union No. 58 Pension Trust Fund & Annuity Fund v. Royal Bank of
Scotland Grp. PLC*,
783 F.3d 383 (2d Cir. 2015).....10

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
260 F.R.D. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)8

Int'l Bhd of Elec. Workers Local 697 Pension Fund v. Int'l Game Tech., Inc.,
No. 3:09-cv-00419, 2012 WL 5199742 (D. Nev. Oct. 19, 2012).....19

Iowa Pub. Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. MF Global, Ltd.,
620 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2010).....10

Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders,
131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011)13

Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....9

McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave,
588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009).....4

In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
No. 02 MDL 1484 (JFK), 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007).....18

In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
246 F.R.D. 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)18

New Jersey Carpenters Health Fund v. Royal Bank of Scotland Grp., PLC,
709 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2013).....11

Newman v. Stein,
464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....18

In re Omnivision Techs., Inc.,
559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2008)18

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'Ships Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)18, 19

<i>In re Priceline.com, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 3:00CV1884 (AVC), 2007 WL 2115592 (D. Conn. July 20, 2007).....	5
<i>In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’ships Litig.</i> , 163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	20
<i>Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>In re SCOR Holding (Switzerland) AG Litig.</i> , 537 F. Supp. 2d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	22, 23
<i>Shapiro v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , No. Civ. 11-8331 (MHD), 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014)	5, 6
<i>Strougo ex rel. Brazilian Equity Fund, Inc. v. Bassini</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	8
<i>Teachers Ret. Sys. of La. v. A.C.L.N. Ltd.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 1181 (MP), 2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004)	17
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	14
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 MDL 01695 (CM), 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)	6, 8, 16
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A., Sec. Litig.</i> , 242 F.R.D. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	20
<i>In re Wachovia Equity Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 6171 (RJS), 2012 WL 2774969 (S.D.N.Y. June 12, 2012).....	5
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. VISA U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	3, 4
<i>WalMart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	21
<i>In re WorldCom Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 219 F.R.D. 267 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	22, 23
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....	20, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....	21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P.23 (b)(3).....	22, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P.23(c)(2)(B)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1).....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g).....	22
